(a) words indicating one gender include all genders; 

(b) words indicating the singular also include the plural and words indicating the plural 

also include the singular; 

(c) "day" means a calendar day, "month" means a calendar month and "year" means 

three hundred and sixty five (365) days; 

(d) provisions including the word "agree", "agreed" or "agreement" require the 

agreement to be recorded in writing; 

(e) "written" or "in writing" means hand-written, type-written, printed or 

electronically made, and resulting in a permanent record;